
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5249

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel — Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Erin Chlopak
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

May 8, 2015

**APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Origin of “Electioneering Communications”	2
B. The Supreme Court’s Resolution of Facial and As-Applied Constitutional Challenges to BCRA’s Electioneering Communications Provisions.....	7
II. INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE’S CHALLENGE TO BCRA’S ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION PROVISIONS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FOLLOWED THE SUPREME COURT’S APPLICATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY TO THE CHALLENGED DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS.....	20
II. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY ACCEPTED THE SUPREME COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE ELECTIONEERING- COMMUNICATIONS DISCLOSURE PROVISION FURTHERS THE IMPORTANT INTEREST IN PROVIDING THE ELECTORATE WITH INFORMATION.....	22

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACCURATELY DETERMINED THAT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT DICTATES UPHOLDING BCRA’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS APPLIED TO ADVERTISEMENTS THAT ARE NOT FUNCTIONALLY EQUIVALENT TO EXPRESS CANDIDATE ADVOCACY	22
A.	The Disclosure Requirements Are Substantially Related to the Informational Interest in This Context	22
B.	<i>Citizens United’s</i> Holding Is Not Limited to Ads for Commercial Transactions.....	27
C.	There Is an Important Interest in Disclosure Related to Advertisements That Reference Both Candidates and Legislation	28
D.	<i>Citizens United</i> Is Binding Precedent	34
E.	The Informational Interest Does Not Vary According to an Advertiser’s Tax Status	37
IV.	AUTHORITIES REGARDING VERY DIFFERENT PROVISIONS SUCH AS FINANCING RESTRICTIONS AND IN-PERSON LEAFLETING ARE INAPPOSITE	41
V.	BCRA’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDEN INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE.....	44
A.	This Case Involves No Concern of Threats, Harassment, or Reprisals.....	44
B.	Electioneering Communications Disclosure Requirements Would Not Apply to Comparable Ads Independence Institute May Wish to Run Now and It Has Not Established That It Will Be Subject to the Requirements Again	46
C.	<i>Van Hollen</i> Is Irrelevant to Independence Institute’s Claims	47

VI. A THREE-JUDGE COURT WAS CLEARLY UNWARRANTED
HERE..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.J. McNulty & Co., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	31, 44
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc)	42, 43
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	3, 4, 20, 45
<i>Cao v. FEC</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010)	31, 55
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 5, 11-12, 20-24, 26-30, 33, 36-38, 45, 49
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , No. 14-15978, __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 1948168 (9th Cir. May 1, 2015).....	39, 45
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	30, 35, 38
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	4, 5, 12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	8, 9, 46
* <i>Feinberg v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	13, 19, 53
<i>Fla. League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	32

<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	52
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emps. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974)	52
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	31
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , No. 14-1243, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1778778 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2015).....	54
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 633 F.2d 754 (9th Cir.1980).....	38
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Khachaturian v. FEC</i> , 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013)	54
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004).....	44
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 7, 20, 22-23, 27, 29, 41, 45, 50
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	52
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	43, 44
<i>Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985) (per curiam)	33
<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975) (per curiam)	53

<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	38
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC</i> , 681 F. 3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Schonberg v. FEC</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011) (per curiam)	53
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) (D.C. Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	32-33
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , No. 11-0766, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2014 WL 6657240 (D.D.C. Nov. 24, 2014).....	10, 47, 49
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	54
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	34-36
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2006)	56
<i>Zimmerman v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 409 F.3d 473 (1st Cir. 2005).....	38

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”), 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101- 30146	2
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)	6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	6-7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)-(2)	5-6, 13
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E)	6, 10, 48
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i).....	6,7
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 13, 53
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8), (d)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	4, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	3, 5, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)	5-6
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)(C)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30120.....	7

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	12, 39
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	12, 39
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	52
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(a)(2).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7).....	9, 10
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)(ii).....	48
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	9, 51
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 102(g)(3), 90 Stat. 475 (1976).....	4
BCRA § 403, 116 Stat. 113.....	52
BCRA § 403(a), 116 Stat. 113.....	52, 54
BCRA § 403(a)(3), 116 Stat. 114.....	52-53
BCRA § 403(d)(2), 116 Stat. 114.....	52

Miscellaneous

- Frank Smyth, *The Times Has Finally (Quietly) Outed an NRA-Funded “Independent” Scholar*, *The Progressive*, (Apr. 23, 2014), <http://www.progressive.org/news/2014/04/187663/times-has-finally-quietly-outed-nra-funded-%E2%80%9Cindependent%E2%80%9D-scholar> (last visited May 5, 2015) 29
- Eli Stokols, *NRA Money Behind Lawsuit Challenging New Colo. Gun Control Laws*, Fox31 Denver (May, 29, 2013, 9:56 p.m.), <http://kdvr.com/2013/05/29/nra-money-behind-lawsuit-challenging-new-colo-gun-control-laws/> (last visited May 5, 2015) 29
